

No. A09-1164

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

HMN Financial, Inc. and Affiliates,

Relators,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE**

---

WALTER H PICKHARDT  
Atty. Reg. No. 086782

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

ADAM B. THIMMESCH  
Atty. Reg. No. 349227

RITA COYLE DEMEULES  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0191644

FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
(651) 296-0692

**Attorneys for Relator**

**Attorneys for Respondent**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. BACKGROUND: THE BANK AND ITS MORTGAGE/LOAN OPERATIONS.....	4
B. KPMG’S REIT STRATEGY.....	6
C. THE BANK IMPLEMENTS KPMG’S REIT STRATEGY. ....	8
D. THE LOAN TRANSFERS AND THE LOAN PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT.....	12
1. <i>The Loan Transfers.</i> .....	12
2. <i>The Loan Participation Agreement.</i> .....	13
E. HF HOLDING’S OPERATIONS AND THE WORK OF ITS MINNESOTA OFFICERS.....	16
F. THE RECORD BEFORE THE TAX COURT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE BANK’S PURPOSES FOR THE REIT STRATEGY WERE A PRETEXT.....	19
G. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF ANY ECONOMIC IMPACT OF HMN’S REIT STRATEGY, APART FROM TAX SAVINGS. ....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
II. BOTH STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND THE COMMON LAW EMPOWER THE COMMISSIONER TO IMPOSE TAX ACCORDING TO THE SUBSTANCE OF TAXPAYER ARRANGEMENTS, RATHER THAN A TAX-AVOIDANCE FORM. ....	27
A. THE COMMISSIONER’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY EMPOWERS HIM TO DISREGARD TRANSACTIONS THAT IMPROPERLY REFLECT THE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO A TAXPAYER’S MINNESOTA BUSINESS ACTIVITIES. ....	29

**B. THE TAX COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED SECTION 290.34 TO HMN’S TAX-AVOIDANCE STRATEGY..... 34**

**C. THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT RESPECTS THE SUBSTANCE OF TAXPAYER ARRANGEMENTS AND REJECTS THE FORM. .... 38**

**D. THE LACK OF ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE AND IMPROPER ASSIGNMENT OF INCOME ARE UNDISPUTED. THE TAX COURT THEREFORE CORRECTLY APPLIED THE COMMON LAW DOCTRINES. .... 43**

**III. NEITHER THE FOC REGIME NOR HUTCHISON TECHNOLOGIES SANCTION HMN’S TAX-AVOIDANCE REIT STRATEGY..... 49**

**A. THE FOC REGIME DID NOT REPEAL THE COMMISSIONER’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY..... 49**

**B. HUTCHINSON TECHNOLOGIES DOES NOT SANCTION HMN’S TAX-AVOIDANCE STRATEGY. .... 52**

**IV. NEITHER A TAXPAYER’S RIGHT TO DECREASE TAXES BY LAWFUL MEANS NOR CLAIMED LITERAL STATUTORY COMPLIANCE EXCUSES NON-SUBSTANTIVE TAX-AVOIDANCE STRATEGIES. .... 57**

**A. THE RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN TAX PLANNING IS SUBJECT TO THE COMMISSIONER’S AUTHORITY TO TAX ACCORDING TO THE SUBSTANCE OF A TRANSACTION. .... 57**

**B. LITERAL STATUTORY COMPLIANCE DOES NOT SANCTION TAX AVOIDANCE. .... 59**

**CONCLUSION..... 61**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008) .....	36
<i>Coltec, Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	40, 58
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563, 85 S.Ct. 1162 (1965) .....	58
<i>Comm’r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 68 S.Ct. 715 (1948) .....	45
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376, 50 S.Ct. 336 (1930).....	41
<i>Gilbert v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 248 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	42
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465, 55 S.Ct. 266 (1935).....	57
<i>Griffiths v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 355, 60 S.Ct. 277 (1939).....	45
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112, 119, 61 S.Ct. 144, 148 (1940).....	32
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111, 50 S.Ct. 241 (1930).....	40
<i>Nelson v. Productive Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 2006).....	42
<i>Portland Golf Club v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 497 U.S. 154, 110 S.Ct. 2780 (1990) .....	43
<i>United States v. Bayse</i> , 410 U.S. 441 93 S.Ct. 1080 (1972) .....	40

### STATE CASES

<i>Addison-Miller, Inc. v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 81 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 1957).....	34, 35, 36-37
<i>Anderson v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 93 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 1958) .....	2, 6, 44, 59
<i>Apple Valley Red-E-Mix, Inc. v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 1984).....	33
<i>BankBoston Corp. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 861 N.E.2d 450, 451 (Mass. Ct. App. 2007)	60
<i>Bond v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 691 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 2005) .....	41
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Safco Prods. Co.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. 1978).....	41

<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 372 S.E.2d 599 (Va. 1988) .....	51
<i>Congdon v. Congdon</i> , 200 N.W. 76 (Minn. 1924).....	42
<i>F-D Oil Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 560 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 1997) .....	27
<i>Fingerhut v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 278 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1979).....	49
<i>Fleet Funding, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , Nos. C271862-63, 2008 Westlaw 495485 at 4 (Mass. App. Tx., Feb. 21, 2008) .....	45-47, 51
<i>Gethsemane Lutheran Church v. Zacho</i> , 92 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1958) .....	4
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Dynamic Air, Inc.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005). 42, 50	
<i>Great Lakes Pipeline Co. v. Comm’r of Tax’n</i> , 138 N.W.2d 612, 615 (Minn. 1965). 27, 32	
<i>Haskin v. Hennepin Co. Glen Lake Sanatorium</i> , 127 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 1964) .....	52
<i>Hutchinson Tech., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).....	passim
<i>Hutchinson Tech., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , Nos. 7398-R, 7504-R, 2004 Westlaw 1161418 at 1 (Minn. Tx. Ct., May 10, 2004).....	53
<i>In Re Marshall’s Estate</i> , 228 N.W. 920 (Minn. 1930).....	39, 51
<i>Luther v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 588 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2005) .....	32
<i>Midwest Fed’l Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 259 N.W.2d 596 (Minn. 1977).....	41
<i>Minneapolis Eastern Ry. Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 77 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 1956).....	50
<i>Minnesota Tribune Co. v. Comm’r of Tax’n</i> , 37 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1949).....	1, 38, 41
<i>Morton Bldgs., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 488 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 1992).....	27
<i>National Can Corp. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 437 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. 1989).....	51
<i>Nelson v. Product Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005) .....	42
<i>Pacificare Health Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2008 Westlaw 2596371 (Or. Tax Mag. Div., July 1, 2008).....	48
<i>Red Owl Stores, Inc. v Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 117 N.W.2d 401(Minn. 1962) .....	27

<i>Sanders v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 23 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 1946) .....	1, 32, 40
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 778 N.E.2d 504 (Mass. 2002) .....	49, 50
<i>St. Paul &amp; C. Ry. Co. v. McDonald</i> , 25 N.W. 453 (Minn. 1885) .....	passim
<i>State v. Duluth, M. &amp; N. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 N.W. 411 (Minn. 1940) .....	29
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 38 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1949) .....	52
<i>State v. Losh</i> , 755 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 2008) .....	55
<i>State v. Oliver Iron Mining Co.</i> , 292 N.W. 407 (Minn. 1939) .....	31
<i>State v. Stickney</i> , 5 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 1942) .....	32
<i>Syms Corp. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 765 N.E.2d 758 (Mass. 2002) .....	48
<i>TD Banknorth v. Dep’t of Taxes</i> , No. 2007-127, 2008 Westlaw 4277177 (Vt., Sept. 19, 2008) .....	40, 43-44, 46-47
<i>The Classic Chicago, Inc. v. Comptroller</i> , 2008 Westlaw 1724237 (Md. Tx. Ct., Apr. 11, 2008) .....	48
<i>The Talbots, Inc.</i> , 2007 Westlaw 967883 (N.Y. Tax App., Mar. 22, 2007) .....	47
<i>Trans-Luxe Corp. v. Meehan</i> , 652 A.2d 539 (Ct. Super. Ct. 1993) .....	33
<i>Transport Leasing Corp. v. State</i> , 199 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 1972) .....	41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc. v. Hinton</i> , No. 06-CVS-3928 at 13-14 (N.C., Wake Cty. Sup’r Ct., Dec. 31, 2007) .....	33, 47
<i>Watlow Winona, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 495 N.W.2d 427 (Minn. 1993) .....	27
<i>Western Auto Supply Co. v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 71 N.W.2d 797, 811 (Minn. 1955) ....	32

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 856 .....	19
-----------------------	----

**STATE STATUTES**

Ch. 405, § 26, 1933 Minn. Laws 708 .....	30
--	----

Ch. 405, § 32, 1933 Minn. Laws 713-14 .....	30
Ch. 405, § 43 (a), 1933 Minn. Laws 717 .....	29
Ch. 405, § 9(a), 1933 Minn. Laws 693 .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 270C.03, subd. 1(c) .....	29
Minn. Stat. §270C.06. ....	32
Minn. Stat. §271.06. ....	38
Minn. Stat. § 289A.35 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 290.01 .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 290.02 .....	27, 51
Minn. Stat. § 290.07 .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 290.191, subd. 12(b) .....	35
Minn. Stat. § 290.20 .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 290.34 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.26 .....	50
Minn. Stat. § 645.39 .....	49

**STATE RULES**

Minn. R. 8092.0200 (2001) .....	34, 37
Minn. R. 8034.0100 .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Allocation of Income By Corporate Contract</u> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 935 (1931).....	32
Bankman, <u>The Tax Shelter Battle</u> , <i>reprinted in</i> THE CRISIS IN TAX ADMINISTRATION (Aaron & Slemrod eds. 2004) .....	24

Bittker, <i>Pervasive Judicial Doctrines In The Construction Of The Internal Revenue Code</i> , 21 Howard L.J. 693 (1978). . . . .	45
Cummings, <i>The Range Of Legal Tax Opinions, With Emphasis On The Should Opinion</i> , 98 TAX NOTES 1125, 1129 (Feb. 17, 2005) . . . . .	59
<u>Income Tax Law of 1933 &amp; Regulations</u> , . . . . .	31
Kwall & Duhl, <i>Backdating</i> , 63 BUS. LAW. 1153, 1157 (2007) . . . . .	44
Mazero, <i>State Corporate Tax Shelters And The Need For Combined Reporting</i> , 46 STATE TAX NOTES 621, 622 (Nov. 26, 2007) . . . . .	46
<u>Permanent Subcomm. On Investigations of the Committee of Homeland Sec'y &amp; Govt'l Affairs, THE ROLE OF PROFESSIONAL FIRMS IN THE U.S. TAX SHELTER INDUSTRY</u> , at p. 6 (Apr. 13, 2005) (S. Rp. 109-54). . . . .	43, 59
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND STRUCTURE: STATE TAX ISSUES (2002) . . . . .	58
Rottschaefer, <i>The Minnesota State Income Tax</i> , 18 MINN. L. REV. 93 (1934) ....	30, 31, 32
THE MINNESOTA TAX COMM'N, <u>Income Tax Law Of 1933 &amp; Regulations</u> (1934) . . . . .	31
